
State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3025031 ADAMS, Kristyn   CPODD 1/14/2026 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2026. Complete all programming recommended by MWP staff. Continue to 

work with mental health to include medication management. Reasons for denial include: Recent 
termination from Passages ADT; Poor History on Supervision. 

 3033223 ADAMS, Jeffrey   1/31/2026 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of recommended programming as identified by DOC risk and needs  
 assessment followed by PRC to DOC approved plan.  Submit to highest level of supervision deemed  

necessary by PO.  Participate in CD aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from 
use/possession of alcohol, illegal drugs, and recreational or medical marijuana.  Comply with court-ordered 
conditions. Comply with standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3031751 AMERICAN HORSE, Darren   SIWOC 11/22/2024 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  Conduct 
 2087825 AMES, Tyler  Jeremiah SIWOC (RDS)(RSS)(RSS) (RSS) ;  8/27/2022 A 
 CPODD, DUI 4th Offense 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan. ETSS for the entirely of Parole to include GPS monitoring and increased 

drug and alcohol monitoring. No driving on Parole. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by 
PO. Regular mental health aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Regular chemical dependency aftercare 
as deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
medical marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. 
Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with court conditions and 
standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 2152541 ANDERSON, Daniel  Louis Criminal Endangerment (RSS); Assault on 7/17/2011 A 
  a Peace Officer (RSS); Theft; CPODD 

 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of PRC to an approved DOC plan.  Continue CD aftercare. For the first 
180 days of parole, participate in the ETSS program to include increased drug and alcohol monitoring and 
GPS monitoring.  Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular mental health 
aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Regular chemical dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by 
PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana 
program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not enter any 
place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with court conditions and standard conditions of 
parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3028642 ANDERSON, Peyton  Mitchell 2/18/2025 A 
 Disposition: Parole to DOC approved plan to include: Semi Restrictive housing; Remain at the residential facility for 

period deemed appropriate by PO; Comply with all rules of the residential facility; Submit to highest level of  
supervision deemed necessary by PO; Participate in MH aftercare as deemed necessary by PO; 
Participate in CD aftercare as deemed necessary by PO; Restricted from use/possession of alcohol, illegal 
drugs, and recreational or medical marijuana; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Comply with standard 
conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3032327 ANDERSON, Gregory   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3016015 ANTISTE, Mariah   Theft; Escape 10/18/2018 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3014819 APPLEGATE, Zachary   Bail jumping; CPODD, 2 cts; CPODD,  5/27/2025 A 
 Criminal endangerment 
 Disposition: Waived - Completing programming 
 2131057 ASSINIBOINE, Nicholi   Assault w/a Weapon; Assault w/a  2/15/2023 
 Weapon 
 Disposition: Waived. Not ready 
 3013479 AZURE, Duane   11/12/2025 A 
 Disposition: Waived. ISC 
 3025485 BABB, Amanda   Theft 11/19/2025 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3020678 BAD WARRIOR, Leilanilynn   6/4/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of an extended stay only at a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Highest 

level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular mental health aftercare as deemed necessary 
by PO. Regular chemical dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Must obtain and maintain 
legitimate fulltime employment. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any 
medical marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. 
Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with court conditions and 
standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3020676 BARGER, Thomas  Logan Theft (RDS) (RDS) (RSS), Theft, Theft,  9/11/2021 A 
 Escape 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. Reasons for denial include: Poor History on Supervision; Poor 

Institutional Conduct. 
 3003347 BARNHART, Ryan  Steven  Theft -2cts; Theft; CPODD; Assault w/a  4/18/2027 AR 
 Weapon; Theft -3cts; Theft; CPODD;  
 Burglary; Criminal endangerment 

 Disposition: Sentence commencement denied. AR 11 2026. The Board commends you on your programming that you 
have completed thus far.  Reasons for denial include: Previous Criminal History; Poor History on 
Supervision (Offense committed while on parole); The Board does not wish to circumvent the district courts 
intent. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3014330 BELL, Hunter Dylan  Colt CPODD 4/14/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. Complete all programs as determined by DOC risk and needs 

assessment and complete victims impact program prior to discharge. Continue to work with mental health 
to include medication management. Reasons for denial include: Previous Criminal History; Poor History on 
P&P Supervision; Poor Institutional Conduct; Need for Programming. 

 3019339 BELL, Khannon   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 42388 BERG, Brenda  Denise Forgery(disch); Theft(disch); Issuing a  7/19/2016 AR 
 Bad Check(disch); Theft(disch);  
 Theft(disch); Deceptive Practices (RSS);  
 Deceptive Practices(RSS);  
 Forgery(disch); Exploitation of  
 Older/Developmentally Disabled Person;  
 Forgery; Forgery; Theft 
 Disposition: Sentence commencement denied. AR 11 2026. Reasons for denial include: Extensive criminal history; New  
 felony offenses while on parole; Pattern of Similar Offense(s); Poor Community Supervision. 
 3018256 BERG, Khiana   6/16/2020 PV 
 Disposition: Parole Revoked. No dead time. AR 11 2026. The Board encourages you to maintain clear conduct pending  

next consideration. Complete all programming recommended by DOC risk and needs assessment 
conducted by MWP staff. Violations include: Laws and Conduct; Residence; Other Programming; No Bars. 

 3002842 BIG HAWK, Cheyenne  Blue Burglary;(RSS) Attempted  7/5/2020 A 
 Burglary(RSS); Assault w/a Weapon  
 (RSS) 
 Disposition: Waived. Not ready 
 3035251 BIGKNIFE, Marshall   A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2026.  Continue Victim's Impact. Complete all programs as determined by 

DOC risk and needs assessment. Must maintain clear conduct. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or 
Severity of Offense(s); Poor History on Supervision; Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the 
offense; Poor Institutional Conduct. 

 3009731 BIGLEGGINS, Andrew   Criminal Endangerment (RDS);  12/7/2021 A 
 Strangulation of a partner or family  
 member; Strangulation of a partner or  
 family member 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge.  Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s); 

Multiple Offenses; Poor Institutional Conduct; No Interest in Parole, Information contained in the PSI, Need 
for Programming. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3027571 BIRDCHIEF, Isaac   Theft; Criminal Endangerment 5/25/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2027.  Avail yourself to any and all programming opportunities as identified by  

DOC through the risk and needs assessment. Must maintain clear conduct. Reasons for denial include: 
Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s); Poor History on Supervision; Need for Risk Reduction Programming. 

 3018445 BLACKCROW, Jaret   1/28/2026 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 2133128 BLAKE, Andrew  James Accountability Burglary (RDS)(RSS);  3/25/2023 A 
 Escape; Robbery 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2028. Complete all programs as determined by DOC risk and needs 

assessment. Must complete victim impact. Continue with MH to include medication management if 
recommended. Reasons for denial include: Poor History on Supervision; Nature and/or Severity of 
Offense(s); Need for Programming. 

 3025612 BLAKE, Patrick   SIWOC 1/31/2024 AR 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2027. Must complete an updated DOC risk and needs assessment to include 

SO ICPM and follow all recommendations. Complete victims impact program. Reasons for denial include: 
Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s); Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; Need 
for Programming; Poor History on Supervision. 

 3034288 BOSICK, Isaiah   Assault w/a weapon; CPODD; assault  9/9/2025 A 
 w/a weapon 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 2081501 BOWDEN, Jefferson  Wentworth Criminal Endangerment 1/5/2018 AD-AOSC 

 Disposition: Upon request of the parolee’s supervising officer and the victim, and good cause appearing, the BOPP  
 amends the June 3, 2025 parole disposition by adding the following condition: No contact with the victim, in  

person, by electronic means, or otherwise, without prior approval of PO.  All conditions set forth in the June 
3, 2025 parole disposition remain in effect. 

 3010776 BROWN, Zachary   DUI; CDODD 1/8/2021 RcH 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 (Denied ISC). Parole has been rescinded based on (b) there 

has been a substantial change to the approved plan. Parole to an approved DOC plan. No driving while on 
Parole. For the first 180 days of parole, participate in the ETSS program to include increased drug and 
alcohol monitoring.  Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular mental health 
aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Regular chemical dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by 
PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana 
program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not enter any 
place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with court conditions and standard conditions of 
parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3014477 BRUCE, Richard  Clay Assault w/a Weapon 9/21/2015 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Highest level of supervision as  
 deemed necessary by PO. Regular mental health aftercare to include medication management if deemed  

necessary by your treating therapist and PO. Regular chemical dependency aftercare as deemed 
necessary by PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical 
marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not 
enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with court conditions and standard 
conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 2117093 BRUSSE, Dustin   A 
 Disposition: Parole to federal sentence. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from  
 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program. Restricted from  

gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not enter any place where intoxicants 
are the chief item of sale. Comply with court conditions and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM  
20.25.702. Contact Montana Probation and Parole Division, immediately upon release from Federal 
Custody. 

 3032510 BUCKANAN, Kake   Crim. Endangerment; Tampering  9/13/2023 A 
 w/witnesses or informants; SIWOC 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include placement at HCORP and SO aftercare treatment with Tracy  
 Vaughn. Must follow all conditions of the treating therapist. Highest level of supervision as deemed  
 necessary by PO. Regular mental health aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Regular chemical  

dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana 
or participating in any medical marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where  

 gambling takes place. Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with  
 court conditions and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 2017741 CANDA, James  Edward Burglary (RSS); Robbery as PFO 10/30/2010 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of ICPM program to DOC approved plan to include Interstate Compact.   

Comply with all rules established by receiving and sending states.  Montana parole conditions include: 
Highest level of supervision deemed necessary by PO; Participate in CD aftercare as deemed necessary 
by PO; Restricted from use/possession of alcohol, illegal drugs, and recreational or medical marijuana; 
Restricted from gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place 
where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions, including regular 
restitution payments; Comply with  standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3008019 CASTELL, Joseph   Intimidation (RSS)(RSS); Criminal  10/30/2023 PV 
 Endangerment 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Pass to discharge. Participate in all programming identified by DOC through 

the risk and needs assessment. Violations include: Absconding. 
 41304 CHRISTIANSON, Curtis  Jerome 1/23/2026 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2027. Avail yourself to any and all programming opportunities as identified by  
 DOC through the risk and needs assessment. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or Severity of  
 Offense(s); Pattern of Similar Offense(s) while on community based supervision,; Poor History on  
 Supervision, Need for accountability. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3017764 COCKING, Edward   1/11/2026 A 
 Disposition: Waived. ISC approved NEXUS followed by pre-release. 
 3033226 CONNOLLY, Jeffrey   Criminal possession w/intent to distribute; 4/27/2023 A 
  theft 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Violations include: Laws and Conduct.  Parole to Ohio sentence. Comply 

with any conditions imposed by Ohio supervising authority. If Montana custodial sentence extends beyond 
Ohio prison discharge date, BOPP does not object to IC transfer to Ohio.  Submit to highest level of 
supervision deemed necessary by PO; Comply with court-ordered conditions to include restitution; Comply 
with standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3010378 COONEY, George  Franklin CPODD; CDODD; Accountability to  7/21/2023 A 
 CPODD; CPODD 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of the ICPM program and victim's impact to an approved DOC plan.  

Must comply with conditions in youth in need of care case. Must maintain clear conduct. Highest level of  
 supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular mental health aftercare as deemed necessary by PO.  
 Regular chemical dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  

recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or 
entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief 
item of sale. Comply with court conditions and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3009779 CRACRAFT, James  Vincent Theft (RDS); Burglary (RSS); Criminal  9/7/2024 A 
 Endangerment -2cts; Criminal Mischief;  
 Theft, Burglary  **STF** 
 Disposition: Waived. Programming 
 3007075 CROOKS, George  Willis DUI as PFO 9/13/2018 AR 
 Disposition: Sentence commencement denied. AR 11 2026. Complete all programs as determined by DOC risk and 

needs assessment. The Board commends you on maintaining clear conduct. Reasons for denial include: 
Offense committed while on parole; Pattern of Similar Offense(s); Commencement would undermine the 
district court’s intent; Need for Programming. 

 3033716 CURRIER, Tommy   CPODD 5/28/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. While at PRC complete outpatient 

CD treatment and cognitive based programming. At PRC continue to work with mental health to include 
medication management. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular mental health 
aftercare to include medication management as deemed necessary by your treating therapist and PO. 
Regular chemical dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, 
recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or 
entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief 
item of sale. Comply with court conditions and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3014927 CYGANOWSKI, Neil   A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. Complete any programs available prior to discharge. Reasons for denial  
 include: Poor History on Supervision; Poor Institutional Conduct. 
 3036391 CYPHER, Joshua   Aggravated assault 1/2/2026 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2026. Complete any programming as recommended by State Hospital Staff.  
 Continue to work with mental health to include medication management. Complete a anger management  
 program. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s); Pattern of Similar Offense(s);  
 Need for continued Programming. 
 3025136 DANIELS, Judd  Anthony Jr Criminal Endangerment; Assault on a  6/11/2020 A 
 Peace or Judicial Officer, Escape 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 2039974 DAVIS, Michael  James Criminal Dist of Dang Drugs (RSS);  5/19/2029 A 
 Robbery; Criminal Endangerment; Theft;  
 Theft   ***STF**** 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2027. Complete updated DOC risk and need assessment and follow all  
 recommendations. Complete an update MH evaluation and have it presented to the Board before the next  
 hearing. Continue to work with mental health to include medication management if recommended and to  
 address grief and trauma. Complete victims impact program. Return with a structured reentry plan at next  
 hearing. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s); Poor History on Supervision;  
 Multiple Offenses, New offenses on supervision (both felony and misdemeanor). 

 3034577 DAVIS, Patience   Criminal endangerment; theft; CPODD 10/10/2023 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. Complete any programs as determined by MWP Staff prior to discharge.  

Continue to work with mental health to include medication management. Reasons for denial include: 
Failure on conditional release; Pattern of Similar Offense(s); Need for Continued Programming. 

 3009025 DEAN, James   A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2027. Complete all programs as determined by DOC risk and needs 

assessment. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s); Need for Programming, 
Statement of reasons set forth by the Court, Poor history on supervision, New felony offense on 
supervision. 

 3032404 DELUCIA, Michael   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3035733 DENNEY, Lucas   11/26/2025 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3022521 DESCHAMPS, Casey  James CPODD; Burglary; Escape; Criminal  11/19/2025 A 
 Endangerment    
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
 Page 7 of 36 



State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3039033 DONEY, Jamie   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3023335 DORMAN, Dmitri  Sirloin CPODD, CPODD, Theft, CPODD 6/19/2019 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 11 2026. Complete all programs as determined by DOC risk and needs assessment 

when available. Continue to work with mental health to include medication management if recommended. 
Complete victims impact program when available. Must maintain clear conduct. Reasons for denial include: 
New charges while on supervision; Poor History on Supervision; Poor Institutional Conduct; Nature and/or 
Severity of Offense(s). 

 2086539 DOYLE, Keith  Eugene Deliberate Homicide by Accountability 7/28/2019 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include Semi Restrictive housing at HCORP only in addition to 

participating in Helena Valley Addiction Services. Must stay at the home until a time period deemed 
appropriate by PO. Must follow all the rules of the program. Highest level of supervision as deemed 
necessary by PO. Must obtain and maintain legitimate fulltime employment. For the first 180 days of parole, 
participate in the ETSS program to include increased drug and alcohol monitoring. Regular mental health 
aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Regular chemical dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by 
PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana 
program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not enter any 
place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with court conditions and standard conditions of 
parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3033686 DOYLE, Andre   1/14/2026 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 37897 DRATZ, Timothy  Robert Failure to Register as a Violent Offender  4/13/2022 PV 
 (RSS); Bail jumping (RSS); Forgery (RSS); 
   DUI; DUI 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Reappear when eligible. Participate in all programming identified by DOC  

through the risk and needs assessment. Violations include: Laws and Conduct Silver Bow County DC 25-
158 and Illegal Drug Use (No finding). 

 3035232 DREW, Kerry   1/11/2025 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 11 2026. Avail yourself to any and all programming opportunities as identified by DOC  
 through the risk and needs assessment. Reasons for denial include: Parole at this time would diminish  
 seriousness of the offense; Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s); Strong Objection from Citizenry. 
 3015933 DUBOIS, Anthony  Lee Sexual Assault 1/29/2026 A 
 Disposition: Waived. Not ready 
 44015 DULL, Diana  Lynn 7/22/2022 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Will discharge 4-21-2026. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 2059809 DUST, Joseph   CPODD; Criminal Endangerment, Escape 11/17/2020 A 

 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 11 2026. Complete any programming as determined by DOC risk and needs 
assessment to address CD issues. Complete victims impact program. Must maintain clear conduct. 
Reasons for denial include: Multiple failures in community placement; Previous Criminal History; Poor 
History on P&P Supervision; Poor Institutional Conduct; Need for Programming. 

 2011494 EAGLEMAN, Cameron  J. Partner Family Member Assault, Assault  11/21/2023 
 w/ a Weapon 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3037026 EAGLEMAN, Elijah   1/30/2026 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of PRC as an extended stay to an approved DOC plan. Cognitive 

based programming to include batter's intervention and victim's impact.  No contact with the victim or 
victim’s family, unless initiated by the victim through DOC Victim Services and approved by parole officer 
and treating therapist. Submit a progress report to BOPP (joseph.mcelroy@mt.gov) at 90 days. Highest 
level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular mental health aftercare as deemed necessary 
by PO. Regular chemical dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from 
drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program. Restricted from 
gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not enter any place where intoxicants 
are the chief item of sale. Comply with court conditions and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 
20.25.702. 

 3014369 EATON, Brandon   Sexual Assault 12/15/2022 A 
 Disposition: Waived. Not ready 
 3019333 ELGIN-TAYLOR, Ceylon   Aggravated Assault; Partner/Family  6/21/2021 PV 
 Member Assault; Strangulation of  
 partner/Family Member (2 ct);  
 Strangulation of Partner/Family Member 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Reappear 11 2026. Complete an updated risk and need assessment. 

Participate in all programming identified by DOC through the risk and needs assessment. Violations 
include: Laws and Conduct. 

 2062882 ELLIS, Bryan  Anthony Theft (RDS)(disch); CDODD  3/1/2012 A 
 (RSS)(disch); CPODD; Bail Jumping;  
 CPODD with Intent to Distribute 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 11 2026 . Complete all programs as determined by DOC risk and needs assessment to  

include SO ICPM if recommended. Complete Victim Impact and Parenting. Obtain updated MH evaluation 
to be presented to the Board prior to his next hearing. Reasons for denial include: Multiple Offenses; 
Pattern of Similar Offense(s); Poor History on Supervision; Need for Programming. 

 3039645 EMERSON, Jakob   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 34909 ENGLERT, Steven  John Robbery; Robbery; Robbery; Burglary,  8/21/2009 AR 
 Burglary 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2026. Present a structured reentry plan that addresses co-occurring  

programming.  Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s); Poor History on 
Supervision. 

 3019811 ENGLISH, Johnathon  Dean Burglary(RDS); Criminal Possession of  4/10/2019 A 
 Dangerous Drugs; Escape 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3007892 ERICKSON, William  Tyson Failure to register as VO; CPODD; Failure  4/29/2023 PV 
 to register as VO 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Reappear 11 2026. The Board noted your recent PIT assessment which 

was shown as high. The Board recommends you work with your Case Manager to develop a plan which 
includes proposed MH programming to present at next hearing. Violations include: Absconding,  

 Treatment/Programming. 
 3038412 EUTSLER, Joseph   Arson 1/28/2026 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2026. Execute ROI allowing DOC access to MH evaluation and records from 

the State Hospital facilities.  Complete all programs identified by DOC risk and needs assessment.  
Continue to engage in MH services at the prison.  Contact the VA to begin planning for community support.  
Reasons for denial include: Nature and Severity of Offense; Need for Programming and MH support; Need 
for Structured Reentry Plan. 

 42866 EVA, Raymond  Joseph Sexual assault; sexual intercourse w/o  11/29/2020 A 
 consent 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2029. Reasons for denial include: High risk to reoffend; Reoffended while on  
 supervision that resulted in a revocation; Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s). 
 3003752 EVANS, Marty   Attempt Sexual Assault 6/8/2016 
 Disposition: Case continued 
 3033169 EVES, Jared  Matthew 6/15/2023 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3033757 FALLAN, Angela   Mitigated deliberate homicide 4/23/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s); Parole 

at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; Strong Objection from Citizenry specifically the 
victims family. 

 3007650 FAULKNER, Maxwell  Lee Theft (RDS)(RSS); Criminal Mischief  4/4/2024 A 
 (RDS)(RSS); Criminal Endangerment  
 (RDS)(RSS)(RSS), Criminal Endangerment 

 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3003063 FELTZ, Jessie  Chris 1/20/2026 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2027. Avail yourself to any and all programming opportunities as identified by  

DOC through the risk and needs assessment. Reasons for denial include: Parole at this time would 
diminish seriousness of the offense; Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s); Poor History on Supervision. 

 3033787 FERGUSON, Brockton   Aggravated assault 1/2/2026 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2028. Complete recommended ICPM and victim's impact. The Board does  
 commend you on maintaining clear conduct and programs completed thus far. Reasons for denial include:  

Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s); Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; Need 
for Programming. 

 3005316 FLATMOUTH, Jeremy   Vehicle Homicide While Under the  1/8/2022 A 
 Influence; Negligent Vehicular Assault,  
 Vehicle Homicide While Under the  
 Influence; Negligent Vehicular Assault 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge.  Reasons for denial include: Strong Objection from Criminal Justice  
 Agencies; Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s); Pattern of Similar Offense(s); Multiple Offenses. 
 2005394 FOWLER, Eric  Bruce DUI; CPODD; Failure to Register as a  7/2/2018 A 
 Violent Offender; Escape 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 11 2026. Complete all programs as determined by DOC risk and needs assessment.  

Continue to work with mental health to include medication management if recommended. Reasons for 
denial include: Poor History on Supervision; Need for Programming. 

 3024659 FRANK, Luke   Criminal endangerment 7/30/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include Interstate Compact only. Must comply with all rules set by 

sending and receiving state. No contact with the victim or victim’s family, unless initiated by the victim 
through DOC Victim Services and approved by parole officer and treating therapist. Highest level of 
supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular mental health aftercare to include medication 
management (co-occurring) as deemed necessary by PO. Regular chemical dependency aftercare as 
deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any 
medical marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. 
Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with court conditions and 
standard conditions of parole to include restitution set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 37440 FRENCH, Steve  Alonza Carrying a Concealed Weapon as a PFO  7/12/2022 A 
 (RSS); CPODD (RSS); Assault w/ a  
 weapon 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2026. Complete the recommended track of the ICPM program prior to the next  
 appearance. Complete victims impact program. Continue to work with mental health to include medication  
 management.  Reasons for denial include: Previous Criminal History; Multiple Offenses; Poor History on  
 Supervision; Need for Programming. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3038014 FRIZZELL, Ronun   Sexual intercourse w/youth or injury 7/31/2025 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of recommended SO-ICPM program as identified by DOC risk and 

needs assessment and sentencing court, followed by PRC.  Parole to DOC approved plan. Submit to 
highest level of supervision deemed necessary by PO.  No unsupervised contact with minors under 16 
years of age.  Cannot engage in employment, recreation or any other activities that involve the direct 
supervision of minors. Participate in sex offender aftercare for period deemed necessary by PO and 
treating therapist; and comply with all conditions established by therapist.  Comply with court-ordered 
conditions.  Comply with standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3009249 GARCASZ, Zachary   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 2041263 GARCIA, Jovanna  Shareen Theft (RSS)(RSS) 3/27/2019 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. Complete all programming recommended by MWP staff. Reasons for 

denial include: Previous Criminal History; Poor History in Community Placement; Poor History on 
Supervision. 

 3022125 GARCIA, Nicklos  Ray SIWOC 6/5/2020 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 26856 GARDIPEE, Jerome  Stacy DUI (RSS); Failure of Violent Offender to  1/16/2026 A 
 Provide Change of Residence; Tampering 
  with Witnesses and Informants 

 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2026. Complete updated CD assessment prior to next hearing. Complete all  
 programs as determined by DOC risk and needs assessment.  Present structured reentry program at next  

parole appearance.  Reasons for denial include: Previous Criminal History; Need for Structured Reentry 
Plan; Pattern of Similar Offense(s). 

 3033594 GARRETT, Bertha   Criminal endangerment 10/23/2023 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 2145439 GARZA, Daniel  James Assault on a Peace Officer (RDS) 12/5/2023 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 (Escaped from PRC). Parole has been rescinded based on 

(a) the offender has committed disciplinary violations, (b) there has been a substantial change to the 
approved plan, and (c) new evidence or information shows the offender does not deserve a release. 
Reappear in 11-2026. Complete any programs indicated by the DOC risk and needs assessment including 
MH with medication management if recommended. Complete Victim's Impact. 

 3035511 GILLBREATH, Zavlyar   3/11/2024 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3031277 GOMEZ, Ridrigo   A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of current VI program followed by PRC to DOC approved plan. While at  

PRC, complete cognitive-based program, anger management program, and CD outpatient treatment.  
Parole conditions include: Highest level of supervision deemed necessary by PO; Participate in CD 
aftercare as deemed necessary by PO; Restricted from use/possession of alcohol, illegal drugs, and 
recreational or medical marijuana; Restricted from gambling or entering any place where gambling takes 
place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered 
conditions, including regular restitution payments; Comply with standard conditions of parole set forth in 
ARM 20.25.702. 

 3032108 GOUDREAUX, Amber   Robbery; committed w/dangerous  3/10/2024 PV 
 weapon; robbery; committed  
 w/dangerous weapon 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Reappear 11 2027. Complete all programming recommended by MWP 

staff. Complete an updated mental health evaluation and CD evaluation and follow all recommendations 
prior to next parole hearing. Make all attempts to rectify pending charges in case# 25-00382 out of Big 
Horn County. Violations include: Alcohol use; No illegal drugs; Laws and conduct. 

 3033915 GRANT, Kristy   DUI A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3024028 GRIMM, Richard  Dean Incest; Sexual Assault 1/21/2023 A 
 Disposition: Waived. Waiting for support letters. 
 3025232 HARRAH, Baylee   2/21/2025 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 2056533 HARRIS, Cody  Jaylene CPODD; CPODD; CPODD(2 cts) 1/1/2025 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Submit to any  

level of alcohol or drug monitoring deemed necessary by PO. Complete level 1 CD relapse prevention 
program in the community as approved by PO. Regular mental health aftercare to include medication 
management as deemed necessary by your treating therapist and PO. Regular chemical dependency 
aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or 
participating in any medical marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where 
gambling takes place. Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with 
court conditions and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3025725 HARRIS, Zachariah   1/12/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of the High Track of the ICPM program to an approved Interstate 

Compact plan. Comply with all conditions of sending and receiving state. Restricted from Missoula County.  
Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular mental health aftercare to include 
medication management (co-occurring) as deemed necessary by PO. Regular chemical dependency 
aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or 
participating in any medical marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where 
gambling takes place. Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with 
court conditions and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
 Page 13 of 36 



State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3005418 HARRISON, Keith   Burglary (RSS); CPODD 9/17/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2026. Complete all programs as determined by DOC risk and needs 

assessment. Continue to work with mental health to include medication management if recommended. 
Must maintain clear conduct. Reasons for denial include: Poor Institutional Conduct; Poor History on 
Supervision; Pattern of Similar Offense(s); Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s). 

 3036206 HARWOOD, Austin   Criminal endangerment 2/16/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole Denied.  Pass to discharge (May 18, 2026).  Reasons for denial include: No Interest in Parole;  
 Refused/Failed to submit parole plan; Nature and Severity of Offenses; Need for Programming. 
 3036165 HAUGHTON, Joseph   Arson; burglary 11/22/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. If denied at PRC, Parole to an  
 approved DOC plan to include Semi Restrictive housing. Must stay at the home until a time period deemed  
 appropriate by PO and staff of the facility. Must follow all the rules of the program. Must participate in MH to  

include medication management.  No contact with the victim or victim’s family, unless initiated by the victim 
through DOC Victim Services and approved by parole officer and treating therapist. Must register as a 
Violent offender. Must submit a progress to report to Joseph McElroy (joseph.mcelroy@mt.gov) at 180 
days. Restricted from Lincoln County. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular 
mental health aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Regular chemical dependency aftercare as deemed  

 necessary by PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical  
 marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not  
 enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with court conditions to include  
 restitution and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 2139475 HEAVYGUN, Melivn   CPODD 5/14/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of Nexus to an approved DOC plan. Mental health treatment to address  

grief and loss. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular mental health aftercare 
as deemed necessary by PO. Regular chemical dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. 
Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program. 
Restricted from gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not enter any place 
where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with court conditions and standard conditions of parole 
set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3035891 HERRERA, David   Sexual assault; sexual assault 10/20/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of the SO-ICPM program followed by a PRC to an approved DOC plan.   

Must participate in SO treatment and follow all recommendations of SO provider. No contact with the victim 
or victim’s family, unless initiated by the victim through DOC Victim Services and approved by parole officer 
and treating therapist. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular mental health 
aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Regular chemical dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by 
PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana 
program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not enter any 
place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Must comply with the 44 conditions of supervision 
outlined in the PSI and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3034011 HEWANKORN, Charleen   3/18/2024 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3024818 HIATT, Joseph  Daniel CPODD; Theft; Assault on a Peace Officer 2/2/2023 A 

 Disposition: Waived. Not ready 
 3039366 HOFF, Devon   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3013897 HOGARD, Christopher   Theft; Theft; Theft 9/22/2026 AR 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear when parole eligible. Complete an updated DOC risk and needs assessment and  
 follow all recommendations. Continue to work with mental health to include medication management if  

recommended. Reasons for denial include: Poor History on Supervision; Pattern of Similar Offense(s); 
Need for Programming. 

 3005801 HOPPE, Timothy  James Assault on a Peace Officer (RSS);  1/11/2023 A 
 Assault w/a Weapon 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. Reasons for denial include: Recent absconding and revocation; Nature  
 and/or Severity of Offense(s); Poor History on Supervision. 
 3032256 HORST, Jesse   Theft 3/6/2024 PV 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Reappear 11 2026. Participate in all programming identified by DOC 

through the risk and needs assessment to address CD relapse. Violations include:  Absconding, Reporting, 
Programming. 

 3031157 HUDAK, Nakuma  Forrest CPODD 2 cts, Attempted burglary 7/8/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include Interstate Compact only. No contact with the victim or victim’s  

family, unless initiated by the victim through DOC Victim Services and approved by parole officer and 
treating therapist. Restricted from Lincoln County.  Must comply with all rules set by sending and receiving 
state. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular mental health aftercare as 
deemed necessary by PO to include medication management (co-occurring). Regular chemical 
dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana 
or participating in any medical marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where 
gambling takes place. Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with 
court conditions and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3026774 HUDSON, Lydia   A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2027. Complete all programming recommended by MWP staff. Continue to 

work with mental health to include medication management. Make all attempts to rectify warrant 2010-69 in  
 Wyoming. Reasons for denial include: Three felony convictions while on supervision; Poor History on  
 Supervision; Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s). 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3002420 HYLTON, Lonnie  Ray Vehicular Homicide While Under the  2/10/2016 AR 
 Influence - 2cts; Criminal Endangerment -  
 3cts 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 11 2026. Complete all programs as determined by DOC risk and needs assessment. 

The Board commends you on your clear conduct. Reasons for denial include: Parole at this time would 
diminish seriousness of the offense; Poor History on Supervision; Need for Programming. 

 3036855 ISAACSON, Devon   Assault w/a weapon 3/1/2025 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 47134 JACKSON, Dane  E. Theft as a PFO (RSS); Bail Jumping; Theft 11/3/2022 A 

 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC as an extended stay/Inmate Worker to an approved DOC 
plan. While at PRC, complete victim's impact and cognitive based programming. At PRC, continue to work 
with MH and medication management if recommended. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary 
by PO. For the first 180 days of parole, participate in the ETSS program to include increased drug and 
alcohol monitoring and GPS monitoring. Set up restitution payments at first meeting with PO and make 
regular monthly payments. Regular mental health aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Regular chemical 
dependency aftercare as  deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana 
or participating in any medical marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where 
gambling takes place. Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with 
court conditions and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3007606 JACKSON, Daniel  Stevenson Aggravated Assault 12/9/2015 PV 
 Disposition: Board continues (PV) revocation hearing until February 2026 given documented cognitive impairment.  

Board requests the Department explore a viable placement that addresses documented dementia. 
 3034541 JANESSEN, Austin   8/23/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2027. Complete all programs as determined by DOC risk and needs 

assessment. Continue to work with mental health to include medication management. Must maintain clear 
conduct. Reasons for denial include: Poor Institutional Conduct; Previous Criminal History; Need for 
Programming; Multiple Offenses. 

 3036345 JARVIS, Saicy    Assault on peace officer 9/10/2025 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3027428 JESSEN, Quinn   1/9/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include Semi Restrictive housing. Must stay at the home until a time  
 deemed appropriate by PO and staff of the facility. Must follow all the rules of the program. Highest level of  
 supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Complete recommended 2.1 CD treatment in the community as  
 approved by PO. Regular mental health aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Regular chemical  

dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana 
or participating in any medical marijuana program. No association with any individuals that use drugs or 
alcohol. Submit to any level of alcohol or drug monitoring deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from 
gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not enter any place where intoxicants 
are the chief item of sale. Upon first visit with PO must set up restitution payments and make monthly 
payments. Must Contact U.S. Probation upon release. Comply with court conditions to include restitution 
and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3021508 JOBE, William   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3035584 JOHNSON, Anderson   A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan to include Interstate Compact 

transfer. Must comply with all rules set by sending and receiving state. Highest level of supervision as 
deemed necessary by PO. No operation of a motor vehicle. Regular chemical dependency aftercare as 
deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any 
medical marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. 
Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with court conditions and 
standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 2138941 KATKA, Raistlen   Partner/Family Member Assault; Burglary  8/22/2022 A 
 (2 cts); Assault on a Peace Officer 

 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 2145644 KELLER, Kristin  Kane DUI 4th offense 7/14/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. Reasons for denial include: Previous Criminal History; Poor Institutional  
 Conduct; Poor History on P&P Supervision; Refused CD treatment. 
 3013512 KESSEL, Seth   7/9/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of PRC to DOC approved plan.  While at the PRC complete a cognitive-

based program and an anger management program.  Parole conditions include: Highest level of 
supervision deemed necessary by PO; Participate in MH aftercare as deemed necessary by PO; 
Participate in CD aftercare as deemed necessary by PO; Restricted from use/possession of alcohol, illegal 
drugs, and recreational or medical marijuana program; Restricted from gambling or entering any place 
where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply 
with court-ordered conditions, including making regular restitution payments; Comply with standard 
conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3028279 KIESZ, Tristan   11/16/2025 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon completion of Victim Impact and ICPM to an approved DOC plan to include Semi Restrictive  
 housing. Must stay at the home until a time period deemed appropriate by PO and staff of the facility. Must  
 follow all the rules of the program. No contact with the victim or victim’s family, unless initiated by the victim  

through DOC Victim Services and approved by parole officer and treating therapist. For the first 180 days 
of parole, participate in the ETSS program to include increased drug and alcohol monitoring. Highest level 
of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular mental health aftercare as deemed necessary by PO.  

 Regular chemical dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  
recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or 
entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief 
item of sale. Comply with court conditions and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3032064 KINGFISHER, Cordelia   3/20/2025 A 
 Disposition: Waived. Not ready 
 3035440 KNOWLES, Skylar   3/5/2025 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 2152712 KORTAN, Tyler  James Burglary 2/24/2016 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of the SO-ICPM program followed by a PRC to an approved DOC plan. 

Sex offender aftercare until deemed necessary by treatment provider and PO. GPS as deemed necessary 
by PO. Restricted from Dawson County. No contact with the victim or victim’s family, unless initiated by the 
victim through DOC Victim Services and approved by parole officer and treating therapist. Highest level of  

 supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular mental health aftercare and medication management as  
deemed necessary by PO and until notification by treatment provider. Regular chemical dependency 
aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or 
participating in any medical marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where 
gambling takes place. Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with 
court conditions and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 2001185 LAFONTAINE, Kelly  Leo DUI: Criminal Endangerment; DUI as a  3/5/2021 A 
 persistent felony offender 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of WATCh to an approved DOC plan. No driving while on Parole. For 

the first 12 months of parole, participate in the ETSS program to include increased drug and alcohol 
monitoring as deemed necessary by PO. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. 
Regular mental health aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Regular chemical dependency aftercare as 
deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any 
medical marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. 
Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with court conditions and 
standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3016443 LANDWEHR, Riley  Joseph Criminal Endangerment 4/8/2017 AR 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. Reasons for denial: No interest in parole. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 20571 LAWRENCE, William  James Theft 1/8/2017 PV 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Violations include: Reporting (Absconding), Residence, Employment, Illegal  

Drug Use. Must have 120 days of clear conduct from 10/01/2025. Then parole upon successful completion 
of PRC to an approved DOC plan. While at PRC, obtain a CD evaluation and comply with any treatment  
recommendations. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular mental health 
aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Regular chemical dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by 
PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana 
program. Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with court 
conditions and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3032807 LEVNO, Skyler   8/10/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. Recommend completion of all programs as determined by DOC risk and  
 needs assessment.  Reasons for denial include: Poor Institutional Conduct; Nature and/or Severity of  
 Offense(s); Need for Programming, Poor History in Community Placement. 
 3034514 LEWIS, Jonathan   8/8/2023 AD-COD 

 Disposition: The Board amends your 9-17-2025 disposition as follows: Parole to a DOC approved plan to include any  
mental health group home or assisted living facility. The Board is taking out in the Missoula area. The rest 
of the disposition stands. 

 3014025 LITTLE LIGHT, Mitchell   Theft, Assault w/ a Weapon 5/13/2015 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3033632 LOERA, Livorio   Criminal endangerment; Vehicular  1/11/2025 AR 
 homicide while under the influence 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 11 2026. Must complete an updated DOC risk and needs assessment and follow all  

recommendations. The Board commends you on maintaining clear conduct and making efforts to attend 
the ICPM course. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s); Parole at this time 
would diminish seriousness of the offense; Need for Programming. 

 3008969 LOTTER, Jill  Marie Attempted Deliberate Homicide 12/8/2021 AR 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 11 2027. Reasons for denial include: Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of 

the offense. 
 3022504 LOUGHNANE, Mason  Ray Burglary; CPODD; CPODD 2/2/2019 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2026. Complete any programming as determined by DOC risk and needs  
 assessment to address CD issues and anger issues that you may have. Complete victims impact program.  
 Reasons for denial include: failures in community placements; Previous Criminal History; Pattern of Similar  
 Offense(s); Poor History on Supervision; Need for Programming. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 41227 LUKKES, Darren  Shane Failure to Register as a Violent Offender  7/1/2009 A 
 (RSS)(disch); Theft; Failure to Register  
 as a Violent Offender; Theft 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 11 2026. Complete all programs as determined by DOC risk and needs assessment.  
 Complete victims impact program. Reasons for denial include: Previous Criminal History; Poor History on  
 Supervision; Need for Programming. 
 3017447 LUNDVALL, Dustin  John Assault on a Minor 1/12/2020 AR 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2028. Complete all programs as determined by DOC risk and needs 

assessment. Must maintain clear conduct. Reasons for denial include: Parole at this time would diminish 
seriousness of the offense; Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s); Poor Institutional Conduct. 

 3006644 MAESTAS, Jeremy  Leroy CPODD; Theft; Theft; Sexual Assault 5/10/2019 A 
 Disposition: Waived. Not interested in parole at this time. 
 41938 MAREZ, Joe  Seneca SIWC; Aggravated Burglary; UODW 11/10/2014 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied.  AR 11 2027.  Complete current victim impact program.  Maintain clear conduct pending 

next parole consideration.  Reasons for denial include: Nature and Severity of Offenses; Multiple Offenses; 
Poor History on Community Supervision (two prior parole revocations); Need for Programming. 

 3019778 MAXIN, Robert  Daniel Sexual Assault 1/24/2026 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible.  The defendant shall attend and successfully complete a sexual offender treatment program  

approved by the Montana Sexual Offender treatment Association.  If incarcerated at Montana State Prison, 
the defendant shall successfully complete Phase I and II of the sexual offender treatment program prior to 
being eligible for parole. 

 3022433 MCDERMOTT, Brett  Allan Mitigated Deliberate Homicide 1/3/2026 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2030. Complete an updated DOC risk and need assessment and complete all  

programs as determined by the risk and needs assessment. Complete victims impact program when 
available. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s); Parole at this time would 
diminish seriousness of the offense; Need for Programming. 

 3016328 MCDONALD, Joshua   Burglary (RDS); Conspiracy to Commit  1/5/2026 A 
 Forgery (RDS); SIWOC 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 11 2028. Complete all programs as determined by DOC risk and needs assessment. 

The Board recommends that you complete any and all available Sex Offender programming per 
Judgement (condition number 28). Complete an updated CD evaluation. Reasons for denial include: Lack 
of accountability for instant offense; Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; Strong 
Objection from Citizenry; Strong Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies; Need for Programming (Need 
for Sex Offender programming prior to release per Judgement in DC-22-192). 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 32875 MCGUIRE, Mark  William  Jr. Sexual Assault; Attempted Sexual  10/10/2019 A 
 Intercourse w/ out consent; Criminal  
 Endangerment 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2027. Continue to work with mental health to include medication management 

if recommended. The Board commends you on your clear conduct. Must present a structured parole plan 
that includes acceptance from a Sex Offender therapist in the community at next parole appearance. 
Reasons for denial include: Poor History on Supervision (New Sex Offense); Nature and/or Severity of 
Offense(s); Pattern of Similar Offense(s); Multiple victims. 

 3019165 McHANN, Maxim   CPODD, Forgery, CPODD, Theft, Forgery 12/11/2020 A 

 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3032984 McLEOD, James   SIWOC 7/22/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2026. Return with a structured parole plan identifying residential and aftercare  

treatment support.  Complete VI program.  Reasons for denial include: Nature and Severity of Offense; 
Need for Programming; Inadequate Parole Plan; Need for Structured Reentry Plan. 

 2035743 MCPHEE, Joshua  Scott Escape; Burglary; Theft 8/26/2014 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3039155 MEYER, Jeremy   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3033171 MILLER, David   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 2002415 MOLDENHAUER, Peter  Sheridan DUI 4th 3/4/2023 A 
 Disposition: Waived. Not interested in parole. 
 3030015 MONTES, Colton   Criminal Child Endangerment 4/30/2025 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2026. Complete current CD programming and any other programs as 

determined by DOC risk and needs assessment. Continue to work with mental health counseling. 
Complete victims impact program. Reasons for denial for denial include: Nature and/or Severity of 
Offense(s); Poor History on P&P Supervision; Need for Programming. 

 30689 MOORE, Brian  Dean SIWOC; Failure of Violent Offender to  8/29/2015 PV 
 Provide Notice of Change of Residence 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Pass to discharge. Participate in all programming identified by DOC through 

the risk and needs assessment. Violations include: Illegal Drug Use, Gambling, Laws and Conduct. 

 3020004 MOORE, Crystal   CPODD; CPODD; CPODD 9/4/2023 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 26350 MORRISON, Chris  Dale Robbery (RSS); Acct to Aggravated  10/28/2001 A 
 Kidnapping 
 Disposition: Waived. Not ready 
 3005549 MULLENDORE, Kaylea   12/22/2026 A 
 Disposition: Waived. Not ready 
 3009083 MUNDALE, Shane  Leonard CDODD (RSS) (Discharge) Burglary  7/27/2021 A 
 (RSS): Conspiracy to transfer illegal  
 articles 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of an extended stay or inmate worker at a PRC to an approved DOC 

plan. Must complete ICPM. No contact with the victim or victim’s family, unless initiated by the victim 
through DOC Victim Services and approved by parole officer and treating therapist. Highest level of 
supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular mental health aftercare as deemed necessary by PO to 
include medication management (co-occurring). Regular chemical dependency aftercare as deemed 
necessary by PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical 
marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not 
enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with court conditions and standard 
conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3036711 NAGI, Stephen   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3027931 NAYLOR, Garrett   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3036437 NEAL, Mark   12/20/2024 A 
 Disposition: Medical parole denied. Reappear as scheduled. The nature and severity of the offense shows that a 

medical parole would pose a detriment to the offender or the community. Reason for denial: Nature and/or 
Severity of Offense(s); Previous Criminal History; Need for Programming. 

 3019166 NENTWIG, Zachary   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3013765 NEW, Derek   6/19/2023 A 
 Disposition: Waiver. Not ready 
 3027157 NORMANDY, Jordan   CPODD; escape 6/12/2023 
 Disposition: Waived. Not ready. 
 3036818 NOT AFRAID, Jordale   Sexual assault 4/4/2025 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3035200 OAKES, Bowen   5/3/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2026. Complete all programs as determined by DOC risk and needs 

assessment. Must maintain clear conduct. Reasons for denial include: Previous Criminal History; Poor 
Institutional Conduct; Poor History in Community Placement. 

 3006253 O'DONNELL, Cinnamon  Maray Theft; Burglary; Escape   11/11/2025 A 
 Disposition: Waived. Programming 
 3032291 OLDCRANE, Roy   SIWOC 7/7/2022 A 
 Disposition: Waived. Wants to discharge 
 3035692 OPIE, Tiffany   Aggravated animal cruelty 9/19/2024 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 27286 PARANTEAU, Kelly   CDODD w/ intent to distribute, CPODD 8/14/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2026. Complete all programs as determined by DOC risk and needs 

assessment to address CD issues and criminal thinking. Reasons for denial include: Previous Criminal 
History; Pattern of Similar Offense(s); Poor History on Supervision; Need for Programming. 

 3031560 PARIZEAU, Anthony   A 
 Disposition: Waived. Pending escape 
 32948 PARKER, Paul  Eugene Sexual Assault 2cts; SIWC 2cts; Burglary 8/24/2010 AR 

 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2027. Complete an updated DOC risk and needs assessment regarding SO 
ICPM. Continue to work with mental health to include medication management if recommended. Complete 
victims impact program. Must maintain clear conduct. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or Severity of  

 Offense(s); Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; Poor Institutional Conduct; Poor  
 History on Supervision. 

 3021213 PARKER, Darius   9/6/2023 A 
 Disposition: Waived. Will discharge 12-6-2025 
 3031222 PARKER, Eugene   3/21/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of current CD programming followed by PRC to a DOC approved plan.   
 Submit to highest level of supervision deemed necessary by PO.  Participate in MH aftercare as deemed  

necessary by PO.  Participate in CD aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from 
use/possession of alcohol, illegal drugs, and recreational or medical marijuana.  Restricted from gambling 
or entering any place where gambling takes place.  Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the 
chief item of sale.  Comply with court-ordered conditions, including regular restitution payments.  Comply 
with standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 2065078 PARNELL, Ronald  Melvin CPODD (RSS)(RSS); Criminal  1/29/2020 A 
 Endangerment; CPODD 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3008745 PATTEN, Levi   4/30/2023 PV 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Pass to discharge. Participate in all programming identified by DOC through 

the risk and needs assessment. Violations include: Laws and Conduct, Illegal Drug Use. 
 2056817 PEASE, Ronnie  Dan Jr. Criminal Endangerment, Escape; Failure  8/11/2025 A 
 to register as a sex or violent offender 

 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3034915 PEASE, Sharon   7/24/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole to Idaho detainer. 
 3030934 PEREZ, Lupe   12/24/2024 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3023920 PFEUFFER, Jeremy  Sinclair Sexual assault A 
 Disposition: Waived. Not interested in parole. 
 3025214 PIERCE, David  Aldon Sexual Assault 1/10/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. The Board recommends you complete any programming available. 

Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s); Parole at this time would diminish 
seriousness of the offense. 

 3003309 PLAGGEMEYER, Bert   8/28/2024 PV 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Reappear 11 2026. Participate in all programming identified by DOC 

through the risk and needs assessment. Violations include: Absconding, Reporting, Employment and/or 
Program, Residence, and Alcohol Use. 

 3035820 PLAIN FEATHER, Wylon   7/30/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole to Federal Detainer. The Board recommends that you participate in the RDAP program. Comply 

with court conditions and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 
 3031920 PLAINFEATHER, Holland   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3036078 PLUMMER, Treya   Crim. Distribution of dang drugs;  8/12/2024 A 
 Transferring illegal articles 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2026. Complete any programming indicated by DOC risk and needs 

assessment. Complete current VI program.  Maintain clear conduct pending reappearance. Reasons for 
denial include: Nature and Severity of Current Offenses; Previous Criminal History; Need for Programming. 

 3031654 PORTER, Wacy   Burglary 2/4/2025 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3037137 POTTER, Kayla   CPODD; CPODD; SIWOC 4/26/2025 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 2001958 POWELL, Calvin   Sexual assault 10/4/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s); Parole 

at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; Strong Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies. 

 45903 PRICE, Donald   Robbery EC 
 Disposition: After duly considering your application for Executive Clemency in accordance with sections 46-23-301  

through 46-23-316, MCA and in accordance with the Board of Pardons and Parole’s Administrative Rules 
of Montana 20.25.901, 20.25.901(A), 20.25.902, 20.25.903 and 20.25.904, the Board has made a  

 recommendation to the Governor that your application for Executive Clemency be denied. This  
 recommendation, your application, and all relevant information has been transmitted to the Governor for  

review. Board of Pardons and Parole did not find good cause to conduct a public hearing and 
recommended that the Governor deny the request. 

 3006508 PRICE, Robert   2/9/2025 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of NEXUS to a DOC approved plan to include placement at a MH group  

home.  Remain at MH group home for period deemed necessary by MH provider and PO. Comply with all 
rules of MH group home.  While at MH group home participate in medication management, case 
management, and therapy services as directed by MH provider.  Submit to highest level of supervision 
deemed necessary by PO.  Participate in MH aftercare as deemed necessary by PO.  Participate in CD 
aftercare as deemed necessary by PO.  Restricted from use/possession of alcohol, illegal drugs, and 
recreational or medical marijuana.  Shall not enter or remain in any place where intoxicants are the chief 
item of sale.  Comply with court-ordered conditions, including no contact with victim and victim's family.  
Comply with standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3030965 PRYOR, George   Criminal endangerment 4/4/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2026. Complete an updated CD eval prior to next appearance. Complete all  
 programs as determined by DOC risk and needs assessment. Reasons for denial include: Poor History in  
 Community Placement; Poor History on Supervision; Need for Structured Reentry Plan. 
 3033679 RAININGBIRD, Earl   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3026504 RASBERRY, Jordan   10/23/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of Nexus to be followed by a PRC to an approved DOC plan to include  

Interstate Compact. Must comply with all rules set by sending and receiving state. While at PRC complete 
a victims impact and parenting program. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular  

 mental health aftercare to include medication management as deemed necessary by your treating therapist  
and PO. Regular chemical dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from 
drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program. Restricted from 
gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not enter any place where intoxicants 
are the chief item of sale. Comply with court conditions and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 
20.25.702. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3036644 RED CLOUD, Leland   12/6/2024 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3012505 REEVIS, David  C. CPODD 2/5/2020 RcH 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 (Escaped from PRC). Reappear 11 2026. Parole has been  
 rescinded based on (b) there has been a substantial change to the approved plan, and (c) new evidence or  

information shows the offender does not deserve a release. The board will review pending legal matters 
and structure plan at that time if it is determined you're parole eligible. 

 3036973 REIN, Richard   8/16/2023 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3034468 RICH, Shamus   SIWOC 12/11/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole to a DOC approved plan to include a mental health group home. Must stay at group home for a time  
 period deemed necessary by treating therapist and PO. Must comply with all recommendations of mental  
 health group home. While at the group home must continue to work with mental health staff to include  
 medication management, case management, and mental health therapy. Highest level of supervision as  
 deemed necessary by PO. Regular Mental Health aftercare to include medication management, case  
 management and any individual counseling as deemed necessary by treating therapist and PO. Regular  
 chemical dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Regular sex Offender aftercare as deemed  
 necessary by PO and treating therapist and follow all treatment conditions set by therapist. Restricted from  
 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program. Restricted from  

gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not enter any place where intoxicants 
are the chief item of sale. Comply with court conditions and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM  

 20.25.702. 

 43260 RICHESON, Lucas  James Assault on a peace officer; attempted  1/21/2022 A 
 burglary; criminal mischief; attempted  
 kidnapping 
 Disposition: Waived. Not ready - LAST WAIVER 
 3020653 RITTER, Winston  Alexander Sr Assault w/a Weapon -2cts; Burglary 4/1/2017 A 
 Disposition: Parole to a DOC approved plan to include a mental health group home. Must stay at group home for a time  
 period deemed necessary by treating therapist and PO. Must comply with all recommendations of mental  
 health group home. While at the group home must continue to work with mental health staff to include  
 medication management, case management, and mental health therapy. Highest level of supervision as  
 deemed necessary by PO. Regular Mental Health aftercare to include medication management, case  
 management and any individual counseling as deemed necessary by treating therapist and PO. Regular  
 chemical dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Work with Pact Team. Restricted from  
 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program. Restricted from  

gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not enter any place where intoxicants 
are the chief item of sale. Comply with court conditions and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM  

 20.25.702. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3030713 RODRIGUEZ, Esandro   11/5/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2029. Complete all programs as determined by DOC risk and needs 

assessment. Complete victims impact program. Must maintain clear conduct. Reasons for denial include: 
Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; Multiple Offenses; Poor Institutional Conduct; 
Need for Programming. 

 3034603 ROEWER, Shawn   3/23/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2026. Complete an update CD evaluation and provide accurate information in 

said evaluation. Utilize MH services as needed. Complete all programs as determined by DOC risk and 
needs assessment. Reasons for denial include: Previous Criminal History; Need for Programming; Nature 
and/or Severity of Offense(s). 

 3026922 ROGERS, Tristyn   Strangulation of partner/family member;  2/15/2023 A 
 Unlawful poss of a firearm by a convicted  
 felon 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3033306 ROSE, Martin   Theft; Theft; criminal endangerment 4/9/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. While at PRC complete 

recommended CD programming and continue to work with mental health to include medication 
management. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular mental health aftercare to 
include medication management as deemed necessary by your treating therapist and PO. Regular 
chemical dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. No driving while on parole unless you have a 
valid current drivers license. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any 
medical marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. 
Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with court conditions and 
standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3033364 ROSE, William    Criminal endangerment 1/20/2025 AR 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 11 2026. The Board commends you on the programming you have completed thus far 

and the maintenance of clear conduct. Reasons for denial include: Parole at this time would diminish 
seriousness of the offense; Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s). 

 3026822 ROTH, Logan   12/24/2022 A 
 Disposition: Waived. Not ready 
 2060368 SADDLER, Steven  Craig Robbery; Accountability to Tampering with 5/6/2009 A 
  Physical Evidence 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3037767 SANTOS, Emilio   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3032928 SAUNDERS, Jarred   5/1/2025 A 
 Disposition: Parole to Federal Detainer. The Board recommends that you complete the RDAP program while in Federal  
 Custody. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  

recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or 
entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief 
item of sale. Comply with court conditions and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 
Contact Montana Probation and Parole Division, immediately upon release from Federal Custody. 

 3029651 SEVERSON, Kyle  Lee Tampering with witnesses and  11/11/2021 A 
 informants 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2029. Complete all programs as determined by DOC risk and needs 

assessment. Continue to work with mental health to include medication management. Complete victims 
impact program. Must maintain clear conduct. Reasons for denial include: Strong Objection from Criminal 
Justice Agencies; Strong Objection from Citizenry; Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s); Parole at this time 
would diminish seriousness of the offense; Poor Institutional Conduct while in prison and jail; Need for 
Programming. 

 3023231 SHEEHAN, Brendan  J Burglary 5 CTS, Theft, Criminal Mischief  5/21/2025 A 
 (RDS), Criminal Child Endangerment,  
 Endangering the Welfare of a Child 2  
 CTS;** Deadly weapon by prisoner or  
 youth in facility 
 Disposition: Waived. Not interested in parole. 
 3025682 SHELTON, Joshua  Michael Partner/Family Member Assault 1/5/2020 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of recommended ICPM programming and VI program to be followed by  

PRC.  Complete DV/BI program at PRC.  Parole to DOC approved plan including: highest level of 
supervision deemed necessary by PO; participate in CD aftercare as deemed necessary by PO; restricted 
from use/possession of alcohol, illegal drugs, and recreational or medical marijuana; comply with court-
ordered conditions; comply with standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3032816 SHORT, Robert   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 18641 SIRUCEK, William  Joseph DUI (RSS)(RSS) 6/22/2010 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2026. Complete any programming as determined by DOC risk and needs  
 assessment. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s); Need for Programming;  
 Previous Criminal History. 
 3033185 SMALL, Colton   Assault w/a weapon; Failure to register  7/31/2024 A 
 as a sex or violent offender 
 Disposition: Waived. Not ready 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3017541 SMITH, Darrell  Dwayne Theft; Theft; Solicitation Tampering w/a  3/10/2017 A 
 witness 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3033538 SMITH, Darcia   2/22/2024 RcH 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 due to being denied Elkhorn. Parole has been rescinded 

based on (b) there has been a substantial change to the approved plan. Parole denied. Reappear 5 2026. 
Take this 6 month period to stabilize mental health and medication regiment. Return with a structured 
reentry plan at next appearance. 

 3034729 SPENCER, John   5/25/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2026. Avail yourself to any and all programming opportunities as identified by  
 DOC through the risk and needs assessment.  Reasons for denial include: Poor History in Community  
 Placement; Need for Risk Reduction Programming. 
 3031173 STALLCUP, Azuriah   1/3/2026 
 Disposition: Waived. New pending charges 
 2156556 STALLWORTH, Anthony   Aggravated Assault (RSS); (Discharged) 10/13/2021 RcH 
  -   PFMA; tampering w/witness or  
 informants; PFMA as a PFO; tampering  
 w/witness or informants 

 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 (Denied at CCP). Parole has been rescinded based on (b) 
there has been a substantial change to the approved plan. Parole upon successful completion of a PRC as 
an extended stay or inmate worker to an approved DOC plan. Complete a Batters Intervention program at 
a PRC. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Chemical dependency aftercare as 
deemed necessary. No contact with the victim(s) or the victim(s) family without initiation by the victim and 
without prior DOC approval. Comply with court conditions and standard conditions of parole set forth in 
ARM 20.25.702. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical 
marijuana program.  Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. 

 2123580 STANDINGCHIEF, Gary  C A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3022773 STANDSOVERBULL, Patrick  Saint Tampering with or Fabricating Physical  1/22/2022 AR 
 Evidence 2 CTS 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 11 2026. The Board commends you on your programming. Reasons for denial include:  
 Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s); Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3009825 STANFIELD, Brandon  Keith Conspiracy to Commit Burglary (RSS);  11/25/2016 A 
 Conspiracy in the CDODD; CDODD 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include Interstate Compact. Must comply with all rules set by sending 

and receiving state. Complete recommended CD treatment. Submit a progress report to the Board within 
the first 180 days of parole to Jimmy Patelis (corbopp@mt.gov). Highest level of supervision as deemed 
necessary by PO. Regular mental health aftercare/counseling as deemed necessary by PO to include 
medication management. Regular chemical dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Restricted 
from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program. Restricted 
from gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not enter any place where 
intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with court conditions and standard conditions of parole set 
forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3027903 STAPLES, Gabriella   3/12/2024 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3021861 STEWART, Lyndale   12/2/2023 A 
 Disposition: Waived. Discharging 
 3035441 STONE, Jamie   Sexual abuse of children 9/9/9999 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 2019107 SUNCHILD, Robert   1/18/2026 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of PRC ES/IW program.  While at PRC, complete cognitive-based 

program and DV/BI.  Parole to DOC approved plan.  Submit to highest level of supervision deemed 
necessary by PO. Participate in MH aftercare as deemed necessary by PO.  Participate in CD if deemed 
necessary by PO. Restricted from use/possession of alcohol, illegal drugs, and recreational or medical 
marijuana.  Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale.  Comply with court-
ordered conditions.  Comply with standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3016622 SURECHIEF, Malcolm  Jr Failure to register as a sex or violent  11/4/2022 RcH 
 offender; kidnapping 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Administrative Rule 20.25.601(1)(a) and (1)(b) after being terminated from 

PRC. Parole has been rescinded based on (1)(a) the offender has committed disciplinary violations, and 
(1)(b) there has been a substantial change to the approved plan. Parole denied.  Pass to discharge (August 
4, 2026). 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 2095029 SWARTZER, James  Anouksone Sexual Assault  2CTS 1/8/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon completion of a PRC extended stay or inmate worker to an approved DOC plan. While at 

PRC, must continue SO treatment and aftercare; CD and MH aftercare if recommended. No contact with 
the victim or victim’s family, unless initiated by the victim through DOC Victim Services and approved by 
parole officer and treating therapist. For the first 1 year of parole, participate in the ETSS program to 
include increased drug and alcohol monitoring and GPS monitoring. Highest level of supervision as 
deemed necessary by PO. Regular mental health aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Regular chemical 
dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana 
or participating in any medical marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where 
gambling takes place. Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. While on 
Parole, continue SO aftercare for as long as deemed necessary by treating therapist and supervising PO. 
Restricted from Cascade County. Comply with court conditions and standard conditions of parole set forth 
in ARM 20.25.702. 

 34080 THOMAS, Bill  Gene Deliberate Homicide; UODW 1/15/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 11 2027. Complete victims impact program. The Board commends you on maintaining 

clear conduct. Reasons for denial include: Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; 
Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s); Need for Programming. 

 19963 TOFTEMARK-SMITH, Douglas   1/26/2026 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan to include residing at 4282 HWY 89 

#5 Livingston, MT. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular mental health 
aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Regular chemical dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by 
PO. Must obtain and maintain legitimate fulltime employment. For the first 180 days of parole, participate in 
the ETSS program to include GPS monitoring. NO DRIVING a motor vehicle for the entirety of your parole 
experience. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana 
program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not enter any 
place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with court conditions and standard conditions of 
parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3031772 TOLLEY, Jason   PFMA 1/16/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. While at PRC complete batterers  
 intervention or equivalent. AT PRC continue to keep working with mental health and participate in CD  
 aftercare. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. For the entirety of parole, participate in  

the ETSS program to include GPS monitoring and increased drug and alcohol monitoring. No contact with 
the victim or victim’s family, unless initiated by the victim through DOC Victim Services and approved by 
parole officer and treating therapist. Regular mental health aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Regular 
chemical dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational 
marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or entering any 
place where gambling takes place. Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. 
Comply with court conditions and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3033587 TONEY, Michael   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 2095358 TOONE, Danielle   Criminal endangerment; CPODD; CPODD 8/19/2023 A 

 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3035671 TORRES, Edward   AR 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 11 2026. Complete an updated DOC risk and needs assessment and follow all  

recommendations. Continue to work with mental health to include medication management if 
recommended. Complete victims impact program. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or Severity of 
Offense(s); Multiple Offenses; Need for Programming. 

 42741 TOULOUSE, Christopher  I Intimidation; Stalking 1/15/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 11 2026. The Board commends your clear conduct and programming. Reasons for 

denial include: Nature and/or Severity of Offense; Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the 
offense. 

 3037131 TROGLIA, Robert   CPODD 5/29/2025 A 
 Disposition: Parole to Federal Detainer. The Board recommends you complete the RDAP program. Comply with court  
 conditions and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 
 3036605 TROMBLEY, Shane   SIWOC 9/4/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2028. Complete any cognitive, sex offender and CD programming identified by  
 DOC risk and needs assessments.  Reasons for denial include: Nature and Severity of Offense; Need for  
 Programming; Parole at this time would diminish seriousness and impact of the offense. 
 3027327 TRUJILLO, Staci   3/20/2025 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2026. Complete all programming recommended by MWP staff. Continue to 

work with mental health to include medication management. The Board encourages you to  obtain your Hi-
Set. Reasons for denial include: New felony offense while on supervision; Recent Escape(s) from Custody; 
Poor History in Community Placement; Need for Programming. 

 3033124 TURNBOW, Jess   CPODD; Criminal endangerment 1/9/2025 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon completion of PRC extended stay or inmate worker program to an approved DOC plan. 

Complete victim impact at PRC.  Parole conditions include: Highest level of supervision as deemed 
necessary by PO; No operation of a motor vehicle while on parole; Mental health aftercare as deemed 
necessary by PO; Chemical dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by PO; Restricted from 
use/possession of alcohol, illegal drugs, and recreational or medical marijuana; Restricted from gambling or 
entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief 
item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Comply with standard conditions of parole set forth in 
ARM 20.25.702. 

 3023501 TURNER, Robert   A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2026. Complete any programming as determined by DOC risk and needs  
 assessment to address any CD issues. Continue to work with mental health to include medication  
 management. Complete victims impact program. Reasons for denial include: Previous Criminal History (5  
 DUI's); Pattern of Similar Offense(s); Poor History on P&P Supervision; Need for Programming. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3035751 VALDEZ-SALAS, Sergio   Criminal endangerment 7/21/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole to a federal detainer only. If you are ordered deported from the United States, you must remain 

outside the United States, unless legally authorized to re-enter.  If you re-enter the United States, you must 
notify Montana Department of Corrections immediately. Comply with Court ordered Conditions and 
standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3024941 VANCLEAVE, Aaron   10/28/2023 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. Complete all programs as determined by DOC risk and needs 

assessment. Continue to work with mental health to include medication management. Reasons for denial 
include: Pattern of Similar Offense(s); Multiple Offenses; Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of 
the offense. 

 3035664 VOIGT, Travis   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3021555 VOLGER, Emily   Forgery; Criminal endangerment; Partner  7/17/2025 A 
 family member assault; burglary; Partner  
 family member assault 
 Disposition: Waived. Programming 
 2107944 WACHTMAN, Andrew  Ray 12/13/2019 A 
 Disposition: Sentence commencement request denied.  AR 11 2026. Complete all programs as determined by DOC 

risk and needs assessment. Complete victim's impact. Reasons for denial include: Multiple Offenses; Poor 
History on Supervision; Previous Criminal History, commencement at this time would undermine the district 
court’s intent. 

 3001506 WAITE, Preston  Lee Incest - 2cts 1/28/2013 A 
 Disposition: Waived. Wants to discharge 
 3014677 WALRAVEN, Jeremy   7/2/2024 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to live at your residence at 937 McIver Great Falls, MT 59404. Highest 

level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Must obtain and maintain legitimate fulltime employment. 
Regular mental health aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Regular chemical dependency aftercare as 
deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any 
medical marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. 
Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with court conditions and 
standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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 3026711 WALRAVEN, Tevin   Criminal endangerment; aggravated  10/31/2024 A 
 assault (f) 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of Victims Impact at the Montana State Prison to Watch followed by a 

PRC to an approved DOC plan. While at the PRC participate in CD and Mental Health after care. Complete 
a cognitive based program and a parenting class. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by 
PO. No contact with the victim or victim’s family, unless initiated by the victim through DOC Victim Services 
and approved by parole officer and treating therapist. For the first 180 days of parole, participate in the 
ETSS program to include GPS monitoring and increased drug and alcohol monitoring. Cannot drive until 
proof of current drivers license and insurance is provided to PO. Must have interlock device for the entirety 
of parole and it can be revoked at anytime by PO. Regular mental health aftercare as deemed necessary 
by PO. Regular chemical dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from 
drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program. Restricted from 
gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not enter any place where intoxicants 
are the chief item of sale. Must make restitution payments. Comply with court conditions to include 
restitution and standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3034506 WARD, Shayne   CPODD RcH 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded pursuant to Rule 20.25.601 due to Florida will not extradite for probation detainer. Parole 

has been rescinded based on (b) there has been a substantial change to the approved plan. Parole denied. 
Pass to discharge. Complete CD programming prior to discharge. Reasons for denial include: Previous 
Criminal History; Pattern of Similar Offense(s); Poor History on P&P Supervision; Need for Programming. 

 31813 WEBB, James  Michael Arson 5/27/2023 A 
 Disposition: Waived. Not interested in parole. 
 3029995 WEBSTER, Lenne   CPODD 3/7/2025 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to reside at 34772 Spring Creek Road, Ronan MT. Highest level of  
 supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular mental health aftercare as deemed necessary by PO.  
 Regular chemical dependency aftercare as deemed necessary by PO. Must obtain and maintain legitimate  
 fulltime employment. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical  
 marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not  
 enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with court conditions and standard  
 conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3024759 WELCH, Jason   2/18/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2026. Complete any programming as determined by DOC risk and needs  
 assessment to address severe alcohol problem. Complete victims impact program. Reasons for denial  

include: Previous Criminal History; Pattern of Similar Offense(s); Poor History on P&P Supervision; Need 
for Programming. 

 3029896 WENZEL, Jonathan   SIWOC (RSS) 1/12/2026 
 Disposition: Waived. Complete treatment 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
 Page 34 of 36 



State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 11-2025 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3009764 WHEATON, Mark   Criminal Endangerment 8/25/2021 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2026. Complete all programs as determined by DOC risk and needs 

assessment. Complete victims impact program. Reasons for denial include: Previous Criminal History; 
Poor History on Supervision; Need for Programming; Failure in community programming. 

 3029029 WHITE, Roddy   CPODD; Theft; Burglary 6/21/2021 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3008573 WIENKE, Aaron  Robert Burglary; Theft; CPODD 11/25/2025 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2026. Complete any available programming as determined by DOC risk and 

needs assessment. Complete recommended CD programming prior to next parole hearing. Reasons for 
denial include: Poor Institutional Conduct; Recent Escape(s) from Custody; Previous Criminal History; 
Need for Programming. 

 3004809 WILLIAMS, April  Cynthia Burglary by Accountability(RDS) 8/8/2011 A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 
 3027137 WILLS, Dallas   7/25/2025 A 
 Disposition: Parole to a DOC approved plan to include a mental health group home only. Must stay at group home for a 

time period deemed necessary by treating therapist and PO. Must comply with all recommendations of 
mental health group home. While at the group home must continue to work with mental health staff to 
include medication management, case management, and mental health therapy. Highest level of 
supervision as deemed necessary by PO. No contact with the victim or victim’s family, unless initiated by 
the victim through DOC Victim Services and approved by parole officer and treating therapist. Regular 
Mental Health aftercare to include medication management, case management and any individual 
counseling as deemed necessary by treating therapist and PO. Regular chemical dependency aftercare as 
deemed necessary by PO. Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any 
medical marijuana program. Restricted from gambling or entering any place where gambling takes place. 
Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with court conditions and 
standard conditions of parole set forth in ARM 20.25.702. 

 3016574 WORM, Lucas   Strangulation of Partner/Family Member;  9/10/2022 A 
 PFMA; Strangulation of Partner/Family  
 Member; Tampering w/ witnesses and  
 Informants 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2027. Complete an updated DOC risk and needs assessment. Complete an  
 update CD evaluation prior to next Parole appearance. Continue to work with mental health to include  
 medication management. Reasons for denial include: Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the  

offense; Poor History on Supervision; Pattern of Similar Offense(s); Multiple Offenses; Strong Objection 
from Criminal Justice Agencies. 

 46021 YOREK, Terry  Gene PFO(RSS)(RSS); DUI(RSS)(RSS); DUI  2/9/2012 A 
 (RSS) 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. Reasons for denial include: Pending adjudication in Gallatin County. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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 3033675 YOUNG, Jack   Sexual intercourse w/o consent 7/20/2025 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11 2027. Complete any additional SO ICPM programming as determined by DOC 

risk and needs assessment prior to next appearance. Complete victims impact program. Reasons for 
denial include: Nature and/or Severity of Offense(s); Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the 
offense; Need for Additional Programming. 

 3035597 ZACHARIASEN, Kacey   A 
 Disposition: Ineligible. Conduct 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive Challenge  
 Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
 PV = Parole Revocation; Rch = Recission 
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